

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

MATTHEW T. THIEL and
NICOLE M. THIEL,

Plaintiffs/Appellees, and

MSC Docket No. 156708

WILLIAM TRAYWICK and
MARCIA TRAYWICK,

Intervening Plaintiffs/Appellees,

COA Docket No. 333000

v.

Allegan County Circuit Court
No. 15-55184-CK

DAVID L. GOYINGS and
HELEN M. GOYINGS,

Defendants/Appellants.

**SUPPLEMENTAL *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE
MODULAR HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED**

Michael R. Williams (P79827)
Brittney D. Kohn (P80186)
Bush Seyferth & Paige PLLC
3001 W. Big Beaver Road, Suite 600
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 822-7800
williams@bsplaw.com
kohn@bsplaw.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Modular Home Builders Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Goyings’s home is not a “modular home” as defined by the Timber Ridge Bay restrictive covenant..... 2

II. The modular components of the Goyings’s home were a technical violation of the Timber Ridge Bay’s restrictive covenant and did not cause substantial injury. 7

CONCLUSION..... 13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Austin v Kirby</i> , 240 Mich 56; 214 NW 943 (1927).....	2
<i>Beach Front Subdivision Ass’n v Omran</i> , No 326976, 2016 WL 6495742 (Mich Ct App Nov 1, 2016), <i>appeal denied</i> , 500 Mich 1022; 896 NW2d 787 (2017), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 501 Mich 912; 902 NW2d 864 (2017).....	11
<i>Borowski v Welch</i> , 117 Mich App 712; 324 NW 2d 144 (1982).....	2
<i>Camelot Citizens Ass’n v Stevens</i> , 329 So 2d 847 (La App 1976).....	8
<i>Chesapeake Estates Imp Ass’n v Foster</i> , 265 Md 120; 288 A2d 329 (1972)	10
<i>Cooper v Kovan</i> , 349 Mich 520; 84 NW2d 859 (1957).....	8
<i>Darnell v Garrett R Kern Cons., Inc.</i> , No 257277, 2006 WL 1328879 (Mich Ct App May 16 2006).....	5
<i>Dean v Hanson</i> , No 241317, 2003 WL 22717941 (Mich Ct App Nov 18, 2003).....	11
<i>Gamble v Hannigan</i> , 38 Mich App 500, 196 NW2d 807 (1972).....	11
<i>Howell v Hawk</i> , 750 NE2d 452 (Ind Ct App 2001).....	10, 12
<i>Kamphaus v Burns</i> , No 279962, 2009 WL 485281 (Mich Ct App Feb. 26, 2009).....	9
<i>Klapp v United Ins Group Agency, Inc.</i> , 468 Mich 459; 663 NW2d 447 (2003).....	2
<i>Kruse v Claar</i> , No. 02–1233, 2004 WL 61053 (Ct App Iowa January 14, 2004).....	10
<i>Moraine Prods, Inc v Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 43 Mich App 210; 203 NW2d 917 (1972).....	3

Moulton v Lobdell-Emery Mfg Co,
322 Mich 307; 33 NW2d 804 (1948)..... 4

Oakwood Meadows Homeowners Ass’n v Urban,
No 316193, 2014 WL 2935908 (Mich Ct App June 26, 2014) 11

Ososki v St Paul Surplus Lines,
156 F Supp 2d 669 (ED Mich, 2001)..... 2

Seeley v Phi Sigma Delta House Corp,
245 Mich 252; 222 NW 180 (1928)..... 4

Shay v Aldrich,
487 Mich 648; 790 NW2d 629 (2010)..... 4

Stuart v Chawney,
454 Mich 200; 560 NW2d 336 (1997)..... 2

Terrien v Zwit,
467 Mich 56; 648 NW2d 602 (2002)..... 2, 8, 9

Vill of Hickory Pointe Homeowners Ass’n v Smyk,
262 Mich App 512; 686 NW2d 506 (2004)..... 9

Webb v Smith,
224 Mich App 203; 568 NW2d 378 (1997), *leave to appeal denied*, 459 Mich 862;
584 NW2d 924 (1998) 8
